

23-7577

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

– v. –

DOUGLASS MACKEY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of New York
Case No. 21-cr-00080-AMD

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
DOUGLASS MACKEY**

Eric S. Dreiband
Yaakov M. Roth
Caleb P. Redmond
Harry S. Graver
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave, N.W.
Washington DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Douglass Mackey*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. MACKEY’S SPEECH DID NOT VIOLATE “CLEARLY ESTABLISHED” LAW	1
A. The Court Cannot Affirm the Conviction Unless Mackey’s Speech Violated “Clearly Established” Law	2
B. No Court Has Ever Held That § 241 Prohibits Deceptive Speech	4
C. The Analogy Between Ballot Fraud and Spreading Misinformation About Voting Is Far From “Obvious.”	7
1. <i>Nobody else drew this analogy</i>	8
2. <i>Statutory text and history rebut the analogy.</i>	10
3. <i>The analogy would prove too much.</i>	14
4. <i>The analogy would cause a collision with the First Amendment.</i>	17
II. THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT PROVE VENUE IN EDNY	23
A. The Government’s “Pass-Through” Theory of Venue Fails	27
B. The Government Cannot Salvage Venue with Its New Theories	28
III. THERE IS NO SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT MACKEY CONSPIRED TO INJURE VOTING RIGHTS	30
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	4, 21
<i>Blessing v. Chandrasekhar</i> , 988 F.3d 889 (6th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	22
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018)	2, 3, 5, 7
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	15
<i>Fabrikant v. French</i> , 691 F. 3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Fields v. United States</i> , 228 F. 2d 544 (4th Cir. 1955).....	7
<i>Friend v. Gasparino</i> , 61 F.4th 77 (2d Cir. 2023)	18, 19
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	18
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 228 F. 103 (8th Cir. 1915)	5
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915)	5
<i>Haddle v. Garrison</i> , 525 U.S. 121 (1998)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Haugen v. Brosseau</i> , 339 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	20
<i>Krumme v. WestPoint Stevens Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Masbaud v. Boone</i> , 295 A.3d 1139 (D.C. 2023) (en banc).....	18, 19
<i>Matzell v. Annucci</i> , 64 F.4th 425 (2d Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight-Ridder Newspaper v. Ferre</i> , 636 F. Supp. 970 (S.D. Fla. 1985)	13
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018)	20, 29
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	3
<i>Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	20
<i>Naumovski v. Norris</i> , 934 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Nichols v. Kan. Political Action Comm.</i> , 11 P. 3d 1134 (Kan. 2000).....	13
<i>Peoples v. Leon</i> , 63 F.4th 132 (2d Cir. 2023)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Percoco v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 319 (2023)	28
<i>Plumbhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	2
<i>Radwan v. Manuel</i> , 55 F.4th 101 (2d Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	22
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 595 U.S. 1 (2021) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	4, 7
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	7
<i>Sloley v. VanBramer</i> , 945 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2019).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Abaine</i> , No. 21-2491, 2023 WL 4196954 (2d Cir. June 27, 2023).....	25
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Baroni</i> , 909 F.3d 550 (3d Cir. 2018)	22
<i>United States v. Bathgate</i> , 246 U.S. 220 (1918)	14
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 183 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1999)	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 293 F. App'x 826 (2d Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	7
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 689 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2012)	26
<i>United States v. DeLaurentis</i> , 491 F.2d 208 (2d Cir. 1974)	15, 22
<i>United States v. Fortenberry</i> , 89 F.4th 702 (9th Cir. 2023).....	25
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	17, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Kerley</i> , 544 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2008)	30
<i>United States v. Kirk Tang Yuk</i> , 885 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2018).....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915)	7
<i>United States v. Nusraty</i> , 867 F.2d 759 (2d Cir. 1989)	30
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 420 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2005)	23, 25, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Randell</i> , 761 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1985)	22
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 813 F.3d 251 (6th Cir. 2016)	12, 16
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 414 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2005)	27
<i>United States v. Rowlee</i> , 899 F. 2d 1275 (2d Cir. 1990)	19
<i>United States v. Royer</i> , 549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008)	28
<i>United States v. Rutigliano</i> , 790 F.3d 389 (2d Cir. 2015)	24
<i>United States v. Saylor</i> , 322 U.S. 385 (1944)	7, 11
<i>United States v. Sryniamski</i> , 48 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 188 F. 836 (D. Md. 1911)	5, 6, 15, 22
<i>United States v. Tobin</i> , No. 04-CR-216, 2005 WL 3199672 (D.N.H. Nov. 30, 2005)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015)	31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Vernace</i> , 811 F.3d 609 (2d Cir. 2016)	32
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	18
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021)	15
<i>Walczyk v. Rio</i> , 496 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2007)	7, 10
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	14
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017) (<i>per curiam</i>)	2
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 241	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3237	24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1985	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Richard L. Hasen, <i>How To Keep the Rising Tide of Fake News from Drowning Our Democracy</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 7, 2022)	9
Hr’g Before Sen. Jud. Comm. on S.1994	9
Lawyer’s Committee on Civil Rights under the Law, Common Cause, & Century Foundation, <i>Deceptive Practices 2.0: Legal & Policy Responses</i> (2008)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 865	12, 13
S. Hrg. 112-893 (June 26, 2012)	9
Eugene Volokh, <i>The ‘Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct’ Exception</i> , 101 CORNELL L. REV. 981 (2016)	18
